

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>	
GARY ZAGAMI, Individually and on Behalf)
of all Others Similarly Situated,)
)
)
Plaintiff,) Case No. 1:15-cv-7194 (KPF)
)
)
v.) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)
)
CELLCEUTIX CORPORATION, LEO)
EHRlich, AND KRISHNA MENON,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

The Ashcroft Law Firm, LLC
Michael J. Sullivan, Esq.
200 State Street, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Tel: (617) 573-9400
MSullivan@Ashcroftlawfirm.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

BACKGROUND 6

 A. Parties 6

 B. Anonymous Article Attacking Cellceutix Posted On-line 7

 C. Securities Class Action Based on Anonymous Article 8

 D. PSLRA Appointment to Represent Putative Class..... 9

APPLICABLE LAW 9

 A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9

 B. Heightened Standards under Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA..... 10

 C. The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT IS DEFICIENT FOR TWO JURISDICTIONAL REASONS..... 11

 A. The SAC Fails To Allege Facts Showing Venue Is Proper In This District 11

 B. The PSLRA Early Notice In This Case Is Now Deficient 12

 II. COUNT ONE OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE ANY CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT 13

 A. Plaintiff’s Claim That Dr. Menon Falsely Claimed He Earned A Ph.D At Harvard Fails To State A Claim For Five Reasons 14

Relevant Disclosures Before and During the Class Period relating to Dr. Menon’s Ph.D..... 14

Plaintiff’s Alleged Misstatement Cannot Be Attributed to Dr. Menon and is Immaterial..... 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations That Mr. Ehrlich Failed To Correct The False Claim That Dr. Menon Earned A Ph.D At Harvard Does Not State A Claim 16

C.	Defendants Did Not State Brilacidin Was “Effective” Against Gram Negative Bacteria, Let Alone Have “Touted” It.....	17
	<i>Relevant Disclosures During the Class Period Relating to Brilacidin.....</i>	17
	<i>Plaintiff’s Allegations Mischaracterize Defendants’ Statements</i>	18
D.	Defendants Did Not State Brilacidin’s Antibiotic Properties Were Effective In Treating Oral Mucositis.....	20
E.	Plaintiff’s Allegation That Defendants Falsely Claimed P21 Was A Biomarker In Clinical Trial For Kevetrin Is Not Actionable.....	22
	<i>Relevant Disclosures During the Class Period relating to Kevetrin.....</i>	22
	<i>Plaintiff’s Allegations regarding the Biomarker Do Not State an Actionable Fraud Claim.....</i>	22
F.	Plaintiff’s Claim That Defendants Failed To Disclose That A Kevetrin Patient’s “cancer had returned” Is Demonstrably False	24
G.	Plaintiff’s Claim That Defendants Failed To Disclose Two Material Risks Is Refuted By Public Filings Represented To Have Been Reviewed By Plaintiff’s Counsel	25
	<i>Relevant Disclosures relating to Risks of Raising Capital</i>	25
	<i>Relevant Disclosures related to Lack of Clinical Trial Experience</i>	26
	<i>Plaintiff’s Allegations are Unsupported and Refuted by SEC Filings.....</i>	27
III.	THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD LOSS CAUSATION.....	28
IV.	EVEN ASSUMING THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEADED A FRAUD, IT DOES NOT RAISE A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER.....	28
V.	COUNT TWO OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT	30
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 677 (2009).....	9, 19
<i>Ashland Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 652 F.3d 333, 337–38 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 16
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87, 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	9
<i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156, 163-64 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 385, 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	29
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp</i> , 392 F.3d 650, 661 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353, 355 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.COM, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352, (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085, 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>In re IBM Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102, 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Keryx Biopharm. Inc., Sec. Lit.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. P. 97, 820 (S.D.N.Y. 014)	23
<i>In re Livent Inc. noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371, 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Longtop Financial Technologies Limited Securities Litigation</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 561, 577-78, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2014)	1

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Fed. Sec. L. Rep. P. 97, 618 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013) 16, 28

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 347 F.Supp.2d 15, 23 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 29

In re Omnicom Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 597 F.3d 501, 512 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 28

Janus Capital Group v. First Derivative Traders,
 564 U.S. 135, 140 (2011)..... 15

Joffe v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
 410 F.Supp.2d 187, 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 16

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 264 F.3d 131, 139 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 29

Kleinman v. Elan Corp., plc,
 706 F.3d 145 154-55 (2d Cir. 2013) 23

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 396 F.3d 161, 168 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10

Nanoviricides v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.,
 2014 WL 2930753, 43 Media L. Rep. 1082, 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31681(U) (Trial Order)
 (N.Y. Sup. Jun. 26, 2014) 7, 28

Rodman v. Grant Found.,
 608 F.2d 64, 70 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 15

Rombach v. Chang,
 355 F.3d 164, 177-78 (2d Cir. 2004) 30

San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
 75 F.3d 801, 813 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 29

Scott v. General Motors,
 46 F.Supp.3d 387, 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
 101 F.3d 1450, 1472 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 11

SST Global Technology, LLC v. Chapman,
 270 F. Supp. 2d 444, 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 12

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148, 157 (2008)..... 11

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
2005 WL 1322721 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2005) 13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308, 324 (2007)..... 10

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA),
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 et seq. *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (Section 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act)..... 11, 30

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 23, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 12

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 1, 5, 10, 19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 1, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 9

Fed. R. Evid. 201 6

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 10
